
Governance, Risk and 
Audit Committee 
  

 
Please contact: Matt Stembrowicz 
Please email: matthew.stembrowicz@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please direct dial on: 01263 516047 
 
15th July 2019 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee of North Norfolk District Council will be held 
in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, NR27 9EN on Tuesday, 23 July 2019 
at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
the committee clerk 24 hours in advance of the meeting and arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of 
the meeting. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the agenda 
for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public speaking 
can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516047, Email: matthew.stembrowicz@north-
norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 

Please note that Committee members will be given priority to speak during the debate of agenda items 

 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr J Rest, Mr S Penfold, Mr T Adams, Mr C Cushing, Mrs J Stenton and Mr J Toye 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Corporate Directors:  Nick Baker and Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 
 

 To receive public questions, if any. 
 

 

3.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 To determine any items of business which the Chairman decides should 
be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda. The code of conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 

 

5.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 
 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance, Risk & Audit Committee held on 11th June 2019. 
 

 

6.   INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

7 - 10 
 

 To note the Government’s proposed Terms of Reference for the 
independent review into the arrangements in place to support the 
transparency and quality of local authority financial reporting and 
external audit in England. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



7.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 11 - 30 
 

 
 

Summary: 
 

The last update to the Risk Management Policy 
and Framework was approved by the 
Governance, Risk and Audit Committee (GRAC) 
in March 2018. The documents are reviewed 
every two years with the next scheduled update 
due for March 2020. This policy sets the 
framework for the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register (CRR) which monitors and tracks the 
Council’s most significant risks. This report is to 
provide Members with an update in relation to the 
Corporate Risk Register.   
 

Conclusions: 
 

The changes made to the register will help to 
improve the monitoring and ownership of the 
corporate risk register and the actions contained 
therein.  
 

Recommendations: 
 

Members are asked to note the CRR. 

 
Cabinet Member(s) Ward(s) affected 
All All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 
Duncan Ellis, 01263 516330, Duncan.ellis@north-norfolk.gov.uk  
 

 

8.   FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - UPDATE 
 

31 - 32 
 

 Members to note the Final Statement of Accounts update. 
 

 

9.   GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE AND 
ACTION LIST 
 

33 - 34 
 

 To monitor progress on items requiring action from the previous 
meeting, including progress on implementation of audit 
recommendations. 
 

 

10.   GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

35 - 36 
 

 To review the Governance, Risk & Audit Committee Work Programme. 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

 To pass the following resolution, if necessary: 
 
“That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in part 1 of schedule 12A (as amended) to the 
Act.” 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

GOVERNANCE, RISK & AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Governance Risk & Audit Committee held on Tuesday 
11th June 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer at 2.00 
pm. 
 
Members Present: 
 

Committee:             
 
 
 
Other 
Members: 

Mr J Rest (Chairman) 
Mr T Adams 
Mrs J Stenton 
  
 
Cllr A Brown and Cllr R Kershaw 

Mr J Toye 
Mr C Cushing 
Mr S Penfold 

   

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 
 

 
The Internal Audit Manager (FH), the Chief Technical Accountant 
(LH), and the Democratic Services and Governance Officer. 

 

 
1.     APOLOGIES 
 

 Apologies were received from the Monitoring Officer who was unable to attend the 
meeting to present the Monitoring Officer’s Report.  
 

2. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None received. 
 
3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
None. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 
5. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes from the meeting of the Governance, Risk & Audit Committee held on 26th 
March 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

6. GOVERNANCE, RISK & AUDIT COMMITTEE – ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 
The Democratic Services & Governance Officer informed new Members that the Annual 
Report was a summary of work that had been completed by the Committee in the 
previous municipal year. Subject to Members’ approval it would be recommended to Full 
Council for information.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To recommend the Report to Council. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 
 

7. MONITORING OFFICERS’ ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
 

The Chief Technical Accountant introduced the Report on behalf of the Monitoring 
Officer and informed Members that during the period the Report covered there were no 
items to bring to the Committee’s attention regarding maladministration or fraud. 
 

 Questions and Discussion 
 
 The Chairman informed Members that should it be required, the Monitoring Officer could 

be summoned to attend meetings if necessary. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 To note the Report. 
 

8. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY: 5 MARCH 2019 TO 24 
APRIL 2019 

 
The Internal Audit Manager (FH) introduced the Report and reminded Members that she 
had referred to the document at the Audit Committee training that took place prior to the 
meeting.  
 
Questions and Discussion  
 
The Internal Audit Manager (FH) reported that positive assurances had been given for 
all reports that had been completed for the period. These included; Accounts Payable, 
Key Controls, Environmental Health, Corporate Governance GDPR, and HR & Payroll. 
 
Cllr J Toye referred to the executive summary and asked for details on the important 
action for raising and authoris
[...]
s. The Internal Audit Manager (FH) replied that she could confirm 
that the Audit Team had been to KLWNBC, and had been assured that the missing 
information would now be supplied to NNDC. She added that she would remove the item 
as an outstanding recommendation once the information had been received. It was 
confirmed following a question from Cllr J Toye on the timeframe, that implementation 
of the recommendation was imminent. The Chairman asked whether it would also be 
possible to get retrospective information on PCN income, for at least the past six months. 
The Internal Audit Manager (FH) confirmed that she expected that this would be 
possible, and that she would seek to determine this. It was confirmed following a 
question from Cllr S Penfold, that NNDC did receive information regarding car park 
figures, though it was noted that there had been minor discrepancies in the past between 
the reported numbers and revenue. Cllr J Stenton asked if there was a delay in receiving 
car parking revenue, to which the Chief Technical Accountant answered was 
approximately one month. The Chairman asked whether it would be possible to call-in 
the operator to answer questions on the service, to which the Internal Audit Manager 
(FH) replied that the service would be included in a report for the next quarter, and that 
she may be able to answer any questions prior to calling in the operator. The Chairman 
then stated that the car parking contract should be up for renewal at some point during 
this Council’s term, and the aforementioned concerns should be given consideration.  

 
 Cllr T Adams referred to the Section 106 agreements register, and asked if there was 

an accurate list of all related risks, and whether the Council was missing out on any 
developer obligations, or if there was an issue with the records. The Internal Audit 
Manager (FH) confirmed that this was still an issue, and that work needed to be done to 
ensure that all S106 agreements were being correctly recorded and monitored. She 
added that an audit of this area was due for reporting in September. The Chairman 
asked if the S106 funding was kept as a specific fund, to which the Internal Audit 
Manager (FH) replied that she would seek clarification during the audit.  

 
 RESOLVED 
 

To note the management actions taken to date regarding the delivery of the audit 
recommendations.  
 

10. GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – SELF ASSESSMENT 
 

The Internal Audit Manager (FH) explained that the annual self-assessment was 
completed at the final meeting last year in line with CIPFA best practice guidelines and 
covered the work of the Committee over the previous municipal year.  
 
Questions and Discussion 
 
The Internal Audit Manager (FH) informed Members that some areas had been 
highlighted for improvement, which the new Committee could discuss and move forward, 
though overall the assessment had been positive.  

Page 3



 
 

 
Cllr J Toye suggested that it could be useful to for new Members to see the Committee’s 
Terms of Reference. The Internal Audit Manager (FH) informed Members that the  
Committee recently reviewed Terms of Reference, which covered the key points 
required from the CIPFA best practice, and the Democratic Services and Governance 
Officer stated he would circulate them to the new Members.  
 
The Internal Audit Manager referred to points 14 and 15 of the self-assessment 
questions, and suggested that it was helpful for Members to request statement of 
accounts training to allow them to navigate the papers provided by officers. The 
Chairman stated that the S151 Officer could provide additional training if necessary. The 
Internal Audit Manager (FH) offered to provide  risk management training if members 
would find this useful.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the self-assessment Report.  

 

11. ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19 
 

The Internal Audit Manager (FH) informed Members that this was a macro level opinion 
that had been written and approved by the Head of Internal Audit (EH). She reported 
that the opinion itself was ‘reasonable’, which was a positive assurance grading. She 
added that with many reasonable assurances and six substantial assurances, the 
Council’s governance, risk management and control framework was in very good 
standing.  
 
On section 5, the Internal Audit Manager (FH) stated that an external assessment of the 
Internal Audit Team is undertaken every five years, with a positive assurance given in 
2017. Both recommendations regarding deep dive exercises and maintaining the risk 
register were now complete.  
 
On point 5.2, it was reported that there were 11 performance measures in total, and only 
one had not been achieved due to a report not being completed within target. The 
Internal Audit Manager (FH) reassured Members that this was an isolated incident for 
2018/19.  

 
Cllr C Cushing referred the assurance statement on p87, and asked for further details 
on the limited report on IT asset disposal from 2016/17. The Internal Audit Manager (FH) 
replied that  during audit planning the area was not considered to be a significant risk as 
all recommendations had now been verified as complete.    
 
RESOLVED 

 
To note the Annual Report and Opinion 2018/19. 

 
12. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 
 

The Chief Technical Accountant introduced the Report and informed Members that the 
draft accounts had to be completed by 31st May. 
 
Questions and Discussion  
 
The Chief Technical Accountant informed Members that there had been some significant 
changes from the previous year, due to changes to the accounting practices required by 

Page 4



 
 

CIPFA. It was noted that there was a small risk around investments, as the external 
auditors EY were yet to determine how they expected investments to be accounted for, 
and that they would review the accounts in July.  
 
Members were informed that the final statement of accounts had to be published by 31st 
July, therefore the next meeting on 23rd July would primarily be to approve the document. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Chief Technical Accountant informed 
Members that the cost of the external auditors had been reduced from £54k in 2017/18 
to £45k in 2018/19. It was suggested that this figure had reduced through economy of 
scale. The Chief Technical Accountant then stated that concerns had been raised 
regarding value for money, and noted that whilst a number of other authorities’ audits 
had been delayed, NNDC had not yet been notified of any issue. The Chairman replied 
that a 20% reduction in the external auditors’ fees was significant, and questioned why 
there was such a substantial reduction. He then stated that the Committee must ensure 
that it was happy with the work of EY, and that it was a significant concern. The Chief 
Technical Accountant stated that it would be useful to bring up the cost reduction at the 
July meeting. Cllr C Cushing how asked the Council would know if it was not getting 
value for money from the external auditor. The Chief Technical Accountant replied that 
it was important to review whether the scope of EY’s work was reducing. She added that 
the audit plan issued in March had identified areas of focus, but that she was not 
convinced that this would adequately cover all issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the Draft Statement of Accounts.  
 

13. LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2018/19 

 
The Chief Technical Accountant introduced the Report and noted that there were two 
separate items. The Local Code of Corporate Governance was issued to determine how 
the Council would will seek to achieve good corporate governance. The Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 was intended to provide assurances as to the in-year 
operation of the risk and governance arrangements adopted by the Council.   
 
Questions and Discussion 
 
The Chief Technical Account referred Members to section five of the AGS to review the 
actions that had been identified for the coming year. It was noted that appendix 1 – the 
Local Code of Corporate Governance provided a breakdown of the requirements of the 
Council and how the organisation sought to meet them. The Chief Technical Accountant 
informed Members that there had been some updates to the document for 2018/19 that 
centred around GDPR and the change in control, but were both minor.  
 
Cllr S Penfold proposed that the documents be approved, and was seconded by Cllr J 
Toye. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To approve the Annual Governance Statement and Updated Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 
 

14. GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE AND ACTION LIST 
 

Page 5



 
 

The Democratic Services and Governance Officer informed Members that following a 
review of working arrangements for the Risk Management Board, which had arisen as 
a result of the GRAC recommendation for the Chairman to attend meetings, the work of 
the RMB would now be absorbed into the remit of the Committee.  
 
There were no outstanding items on the action list.   

 
15.    GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Democratic Services and Governance Officer noted that the next meeting in July 
was a special meeting arranged in order to meet the accounts sign-off deadline. He 
added that RMB Reports would be added to the Work Programme accordingly. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the GRAC Work Programme. 

 
16. EXCLUSIONS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
 None.  

 
The meeting ended at 2.58 pm 

 
 
 

_________________________ 

Chairman 

Page 6



Independent review into the arrangements in place to support the 
transparency and quality of local authority financial reporting and 
external audit in England 

A. Purpose 

The Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) invites Sir Tony Redmond to conduct a Review of the arrangements in place to 
support the transparency and quality of local auth
[...]
the Independent 
Reviewer.  

G. Stakeholder Engagement 

The Review will undertake engagement with a wide range of stakeholder groups, including 
those representing the interests of local authorities, the accountancy profession, and local 
residents and taxpayers in order to fully understand the range of issues and to ensure 
constructive challenge.   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Risk Register July 2019      

           1 

 

Summary: 

 

The last update to the Risk Management Policy and 

Framework was approved by the Governance, Risk and 

Audit Committee (GRAC) in March 2018. The documents 

are reviewed every two years with the next scheduled 

update due for March 2020. This policy sets the 

framework for the Council’s Corporate Risk Register 

(CRR) which monitors and tracks the Council’s most 

significant risks. This report is to provide Members with 

an update in relation to the Corporate Risk Register.   

 

Conclusions: 

 

The changes made to the register and governance 

processes will help to improve the monitoring and 

ownership of the corporate risk register and the actions 

contained therein.  

 

Recommendations: 

 

Members are asked to note the CRR.  

 

Cabinet Member(s) 

 

Ward(s) affected 

All All 

Contact Officer, telephone number and email: 

Duncan Ellis, 01263 516330, Duncan.ellis@north-norfolk.gov.uk  

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



Corporate Risk Register July 2019      

           2 

Summary Register 
 

Risk Ref. 
Current  
Score 

Target 
Score 

Direction of Travel Risk Owner 

Coastal Erosion - (the 
effects of) 

002(CR) 20 12   Rob Goodliffe - Coastal Management Team Leader 

Medium Term Financial 
Plan 

015(CR) 15 12 
  

 

Duncan Ellis - Head of Finance & Assets (revised down from 20 
to 15 following budget setting process for 2019/20, potential risk 
impact now in 2020/21) 

Recruitment (inability) 024(CR) 15 9   Sally Morgan – Human Resources Manager  

Corporat
[...]
Fair Value 

through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) rather than the default of Fair Value through Profit and 

Loss (FVPL), which is allowed under the standard so long as the investment is an equity instrument. It 

is this classification as an equity instrument which EY disagree with, meaning they believe the correct 

treatment of the funds is to account for them as FVPL. Their argument rests on their assertion that 

investments in these funds are ‘puttable’, meaning that the Council could ask to sell their holdings and 

the fund manager would not reasonably be able to refuse this request. The Council disagrees with 

this, as it is clearly stated in the fund prospectuses that fund managers may suspend redemptions 

without reason and without time limit, indeed this has been done in recent years after the Brexit 

referendum result, and in the last few weeks by the Woodford Equity Income fund which was widely 

reported in the press.  

EY advised the Council to seek a legal opinion on whether the Council would be able to sue fund 

managers for breach of contract should this situation arise in order to back up our accounting 

treatment. At the time of writing, the Council has instigated this process but has not yet received the 

opinion. EY have however now indicated that even if the legal view were to support the Councils 

position, they would still require us to change the accounting treatment if we wished them to still 

return an unqualified audit opinion on the accounts. The finance team are of the opinion that this is 

unreasonable, so will be looking to CIPFA and PSAA ltd to intervene and clarify the position on the 

accounting treatment, as well as the position of the auditors in this matter. The audit manager has 

removed resource from the NNDC accounts audit until this matter is resolved, meaning the accounts 

sign off will be postponed until they return to complete their work. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left bla
[...]
 Annual 

 
Technical update for accounts 
closedown 2019/20 

Chief Technical Accountant – Lucy Hume  Annual 

 Corporate Risk Register 
Head of Finance & Asset Management – 
Duncan Ellis 

To review the corporate risk 
register 

Quarterly 

 Risk Management Framework 
Head of Finance & Asset Management – 
Duncan Ellis 

To review the Council’s risk 
management framework 

Annual 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING AND EXTERNAL AUDIT
	7 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER
	8 FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - UPDATE
	9 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE AND ACTION LIST
	10 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Risk and Audit Committee held on 
Tuesday, 23 July 2019 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Holt Road, Cromer, 
NR27 9EN at 2.00 pm 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr J Rest (Chairman) Mr S Penfold (Vice-Chairman) 
 Mr T Adams Mr C Cushing 
 Mrs J Stenton Mr J Toye 
 
Members also 
attending: 

 
Mr N Pearce 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

 

 Democratic Services and Governance Officer (Scrutiny), Associate 
Partner - Ernst Young and Chief Technical Accountant 

 
 
 
1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies were received from The Internal Audit Manager (FH), The Head of 

Finance and Asset Management, and the Monitoring Officer. 
 

2 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 None received. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 None received.  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None declared. 
 

5 MINUTES 
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - UPDATE 
 

 The Chief Technical Accountant introduced the update and apologised that there 
were no audited accounts to be reviewed by the Committee at its July meeting as 
expected. It was explained that there were a number of reasons for this, and that at 
present no auditors were on site as work had been prioritised elsewhere. Members 
were informed that the accounts sign-off was now expected to take place at the 
September meeting.  
 



Questions and Discussion 
 
The External Auditor (MH) stated that the key reason for the delay in completing the 
audit of NNDC accounts was a difference of opinion between EY and the Council on 
how investments were treated. He added that the Council had sought a legal opinion 
on the matter and were awaiting a response. The External Auditor (MH) then 
confirmed that it was no secret that EY had suffered resourcing issues that had 
delayed audits elsewhere. As a result, Members were informed that EY auditors had 
been redirected to other authorities to allow time for an agreement to be reached on 
the accounting practices first. He added that there was no apportionment of blame 
regarding the disagreement, but stated that it had to be resolved before the accounts 
could be signed-off. The Chairman accepted that EY and the Council had a 
difference of opinion on accounting practices with regards to investments, and asked 
whether a compromise could be reached. The External Auditor (MH) replied that 
unfortunately there was no middle ground with regards to the accounting treatment 
of investments, and either the Council or EY would eventually have to accept the 
findings. The Chief Technical Accountant stated that both the Council and EY had 
been aware of the issue for over a year and had been working on a preliminary 
agreement, but had not been successful. She added that Councils that had sought a 
legal opinion on the issue had been supported by their findings, and as a result, it 
had been recommended that the Council did not change its accounts unless a 
decision was made otherwise. Members were informed that support was also being 
sought from CIPFA, and that if they backed Council’s opinion, audit firms could be 
expected to alter their opinion. 
 
Cllr S Penfold asked for clarification of the reasons for the delay in signing off the 
accounts. The External Auditor (MH) replied that the accounting issue was the cause 
of the delay in signing off the accounts, and as a result, the decision had been made 
ten days prior to the meeting to divert resources elsewhere to authorities where 
there had not been a similar disagreement. Cllr S Penfold asked whether EY would 
be open to the possibility that they could be wrong. The External Auditor (MH) 
confirmed that it was possible that the legal opinion could change their position. He 
added that whereas the legal opinion might look at the nature of the investment, 
auditors approached the situation from an accounting perspective only. The Chief 
Technical Account stated that having to seek a legal opinion suggested that there 
was a legal aspect to the disagreement.  
 
Cllr J Stenton asked whether there was a legal requirement to publish the accounts, 
to which the External Auditor (MH) replied that the Council would have to publish its 
accounts by July 31st, with or without an audit opinion. He added that if they were 
published without an opinion, a reason would have to be given for this, and a 
statement had been prepared. The Chairman asked whether this would have any 
impact on investors opinions, to which the External Auditor (MH) replied that the 
deadline was arbitrary, and that there would be no knock-on impact.  
 
Cllr C Cushing stated that it was his understanding that the legal advice would not 
be definitive, and asked whether EY would adopt the advice. The External Auditor 
(MH) stated that EY would take the legal advice into account, but could not 
guarantee that it would change their position. It was confirmed that other audit firms 
had taken the same position on the issue as EY. The Chief Technical Accountant 
stated that this was another reason that the Council had also sought the opinion of 
CIPFA. She added that it was unlikely that the accounting difference would damage 
the overall opinion of the accounts, and that she stood by the decision to seek both a 
legal opinion and the opinion of CIPFA.  
 



Cllr J Toye asked whether both accounting practices would provide a true picture of 
the Council’s accounts, to which the Chief Technical Accountant replied that EY 
believed that the current treatment was not a fair view. The External Auditor (MH) 
stated that EY’s opinion was that the current practice fell afoul of international 
accounting standards, but admitted that big companies were different from local 
authorities.  
 
Cllr N Pearce stated that he was not happy about the issue, and disliked the 
pressure from EY for the Council to change its practices. He added that he got the 
impression that priority was being given to the commercial sector, and that he could 
foresee unfortunate repercussions from the current situation. The External Auditor 
(MH) replied that EY had been paid a fee to provide its opinion to the Council, and 
that whilst there was a difference of opinion, it was being resolved professionally.  
 
The Chief Technical Accountant reminded Members that there was no accounts to 
approve at this stage, and that she expected that the sign-off would take place at the 
September meeting to avoid the use of delegated authority. Cllr J Toye asked 
whether the Council had internally audited its accounts, to which the Chief Technical 
Accountant replied that the Council had the same draft statement of accounts that 
had been brought to the last meeting, without the auditors opinion. Concerns were 
raised that next year’s accounts could be delayed even further, as a result of a 
knock-on effect of the delays. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the update.  
 

7 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

 The Chief Technical Accountant introduced the Report and informed Members that 
the Corporate Risk Register would now be reviewed quarterly in order for the 
Committee to take on the responsibilities of the Risk Management Board. 
 
Questions and Discussion 
 
The Chief Technical Accountant stated that the MTFP risk score had been reduced, 
as Central Government had failed to announce a three year spending review. A one 
year review would likely be undertaken instead, with an expected 2% inflationary 
increase. This had the potential for the Council’s projected £2m deficit to be pushed 
back a year, allowing more-time to resolve the deficit.  
 
A question was raised on mandatory business rates reliefs for NHS trusts, and it was 
confirmed that the Local Government opinion was that the trusts were not charities, 
and would therefore not be entitled to reliefs or returns. The Chief Technical Account 
added that NNDC was part of the business rates pool for Norfolk, meaning that if 
courts were to decide in favour of the NHS trusts, the Council would be liable for its 
share of the costs. It was stated that there were reserves of £2.5m set aside for that 
eventuality, but any shortfall would come from the general reserve. It was also 
expected that the Central Government should provide relief if the courts were to side 
with the NHS. The Chairman asked for clarification of the potential amount payable, 
to which the Chief Technical Accountant replied that nationally, the figure was 
approximately £1.5 billion, if backdated to 2010. It was suggested that any relief from 
Central Government would also take into account backdating, however, if the NHS 
were to win its case, the business rates pool may become less attractive to NNDC, 
as there were no large hospitals within the district. In response to a question from 



Cllr J Toye, it was confirmed that the decision could be appealed in court and this 
could allow Councils more time to prepare for any shortfalls by increasing their 
businesses rates reserves.  
 
On coastal erosion, Members were informed that the sandscaping scheme had 
progressed well, and was reducing the risk posed by further coastal erosion.  
 
On the IT outage that took place on the 11th and 12th June, Members were informed 
that a review and impact assessment was underway, but had not been prepared in 
time for the meeting. The Chairman added that to his knowledge, the IT issues had 
been caused by salt particles in the air used to cool the Council’s servers. He added 
that the issue would be added to the CRR. 
 
On corporate projects, the Chief Technical Accountant informed Members that each 
project had its own risk register, but high risk issues would be added to the CRR. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the Corporate Risk Register.  
 

8 INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 The Chief Technical Accountant introduced the Report and informed Members that 
Central Government had launched a review to check that external auditors were 
meeting their obligations, and it had been brought to the Committee for Members to 
be made aware that it was taking place. 
 
Questions and Discussion 
 
It was suggested that the central procurement that had been used to realise savings 
may have led to resourcing issues with external auditors. This suggested that 
savings had been made at the expense of the quality and timing of audits. It was 
suggested that the review was a good opportunity for local authorities to highlight 
their issues with external auditors to Central Government.  
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, it was confirmed that a draft response 
was expected by December, and that the completion date of the review was set for 
April 2020. The Chairman informed Members that comments could be sent to the 
Chief Technical Accountant via email by October, to be ready to send by December.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the Report. 
 

9 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE AND ACTION LIST 
 

 The Democratic Services and Governance Officer (Scrutiny) informed Members that 
all items on the action list were complete.  
 
As a result of the Risk Management Board work being taken on by the Committee, 
the Chairman informed Members that the Committee would soon begin to review the 
risks of projects prior to their implementation.  
 
In response to a question from Members, it was confirmed that the Committee was 



fully independent and could make recommendations to Cabinet, Council or the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the update. 
 

10 GOVERNANCE, RISK AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Democratic Services and Governance Officer (Scrutiny) informed Members that 
he would update the annual Work Programme to reflect the additional work of the 
RMB, and account for the final statement of accounts coming to the September 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the Work Programme.  
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 None. 
 

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.04 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


